
ATTACHMENT A – STAKEHOLDER CONSULATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
Table A. Steering Committee 

Member Role Organisation 

Debbie Meers Cruise Eden Manager Cruise Eden 

Natalie Godward Principal Saltando Consulting 

Annika Leslie Product Manager (Cruise, Rail, Road & Air) Destination NSW 

Tenille Jenkins Senior Product Coordinator - Cruise, Rail, 
Road & Air 

Destination NSW 

Jenny Mitchell Associate Director, Product Development Destination NSW 

Amber Junek Senior Coordinator, Regional Hub Destination NSW 

Melissa Coles Senior Coordinator, Regional Hub Destination NSW 

Scott Baker Economic Development Manager, 
Eurobodalla & Bega Valley 

Regional NSW 

Yuri Maia Nunes 
De Souza 

Economic Development Officer, Southern 
NSW 

Regional NSW 

Peter Wild Economic Development Officer Bega Valley Shire Council 

Andrew Sargant Tourism Manager Eurobodalla Shire Council 

Katee Blizzard Industry Engagement Officer Clarence Valley Council 

Nicole McLennan Team Leader, Economic Development & 
Tourism 

Coffs Harbour City Council 

Ashley Gray Tourism Development Officer Macleay Valley 
Coast Tourism 

Kempsey Shire Council 

Katee Blizzard Industry Engagement Officer Clarence Valley Council 

Justin Putze Manager Culture, Community and Industry Clarence Valley Council 

Mark Sleigh General Manager Visit Wollongong 

Tracey Pascoe Business Development Manager Visit Wollongong 

Aaron Matis Industry Development Manager Destination Sydney 
Surrounds South 

Jenny Robb Industry Development Manager Destination Southern NSW 

Shannon Perry-Hall General Manager Destination Sydney 
Surrounds South 

Glen Caldwell General Manager Destination Sydney 
Surrounds North 

Michael Thurston General Manager Destination North Coast 

Richard Everson General Manager Destination Southern NSW 

 
  



 
 
Table A.1 Group Consultations undertaken 

Stakeholder - Eden Expertise Contact 

Australasia Hotel Retail & Hospitality Tamsin Webber 

Bridie Timms Welcome Ambassador Bridie Timms 

Cruise Eden ALL Deb Meers 

Cuppaz Eden Retail & Hospitality Graham White 

Destination Southern NSW Shore Excursions Jenny Robb 

Eden Chamber of Commerce Retail & Hospitality Eric Wolske 

Eden Killer Whale Museum Retail & Hospitality   

Eden Visitor Information Centre Visitor Services Clair Mudaliar 

John Aveyard Welcome Ambassador John Aveyard 

Joy Robin Welcome Ambassador Joy Robin 

Merimbula Chamber of Commerce Retail & Hospitality Nigel Ayling 

Merimbula Tourism Retail & Hospitality Michael Dixon 

Nicole Brown Retail & Hospitality, All Nicole Brown 

Pambula Retailers Retail & Hospitality Barbara Moore 

Port Authority of NSW Port Operations Paul Webster 

Sapphire Coast Bus lines Shore Excursions Anton Klemm 

Seahorse Inn Retail & Hospitality Ashley 

Stakeholder - Batemans Bay Expertise Contact 

Eurobodalla Shire Council LGA Liz Rankin 

Eurobodalla Shire Council LGA Andrew Sargent 

Eurobodalla Regional Botanical Gardens Shore Excursions Michael Anlezark 

Mogo Zoo Shore Excursions David Ninham 

Welcome Ambassador Ambassadors Ewan Morrison 

Welcome Ambassador Ambassadors Sue Rowland 

Welcome Ambassador Ambassadors Judith Breen 

Batemans Bay Rotary Club - Rotary Market Market    

 
  



 
Table A.2 Individual Stakeholder Consultations 

Name Company Position 

Natalie Godward Port Authority NSW Cruise Development Officer 

Peter Wild Bega Valley Shire Council Economic Development Officer, Eden 

Debbie Meers Cruise Eden Cruise Manager 

Jenny Robb Destination Southern NSW Industry Development Manager 

Richard Everson Destination Southern NSW General Manager 

Clair Mudaliar Eden Visitor Information Centre Manager 

Paul Webster Port Authority NSW Harbour Master 

Anton Klemm Sapphire Coast Bus Lines Owner 

Rhys Treloar The Destination Agency Tourism Manager 

Gary Scott Chamber of Commerce/ Retailers Assn Member 

Louise McMeeking Department of Regional NSW Director 

Ashley Gray Kempsey Shire Council Tourism Development Officer 

Michael Reid Port Authority NSW Harbour Master 

Rod McDonagh Transport of NSW Maritime 

Alex Henley Kempsey Shire Council Manager Economic Dev and Tourism 

Kate Blizzard Clarence Valley Council Acting Industry Engagement Officer 

Michael Thurston Destination North Coast General Manager 

Name Company Position 

Nicole McLennan Coffs Harbour City Council Team Leader – Economic Dev  

Glenn Caldwell Destination Sydney Surrounds North General Manager 

Eileen Gilliland Destination Sydney Surrounds North Contractor 

Jenny Curran Hunter Valley Wine and Tourism Assn CEO 

Georgia Lazzari City of Newcastle Tourism Manager 

Christine Hancknel Port of Newcastle Port Operations 

Marsha Rodrom Lake Macquarie City Council Marketing and Tourism Leader 

Alena Pople Cessnock City Council Economic Development Officer  

Karen Varker Singleton Council Economic Development Officer 

Janella Gardner Port Stephens Council  Comms and Customer Exp Manager 

Anthony Body Dept Regional NSW Economic Dev Officer 

Shannon Perry Hall Destination Sydney Surrounds South General Manager 

Mark Sleigh Destination Wollongong General Manager 

Roger Stephen Illawarra-Shoalhaven Joint Organisation CEO 

Sally Bursell Kiama Municipal Council Manager Tourism and Events 

Charles Stuart Batemans Bay Chamber of Commerce Committee Member 

Liz Rankin Eurobodalla Shire Council Divisional Strategic Manager 

Andrew Sargant Eurobodalla Shire Council Economic Development 

Claire Willis (Nuthall) Abercrombie and Kent Commercial Manager 

Jeff Barnard Abercrombie and Kent Cruise Operations Manager 

Casimah Khalik Coral Expeditions Product Development 

Stephen Mahoney Destination New South Wales Visitor Economy Specialist 

Jenny Mitchell Destination New South Wales Associate Director 

Annika Leslie Destination New South Wales Product Development 

Tenille Jenkins Destination New South Wales Product Development 

Joanne Brown Intercruises Shoreside & Port Services Commercial Manager 

Matthew McKeown Carnival Corporation Product Manager 

Michael Mihajlov Carnival Corporation Destination Director 

Matthew Rutherford Carnival Corporation VP Revenue and Deployment 

Josh Dolgoy Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines Government Relations 

Joel Katz Cruise Lines International Assn (CLIA) CEO 



Jill Abel Australian Cruise Association (ACA) CEO 

Jacqui Lloyd New Zealand Cruise Association  CEO 

Deborah Summers NZ Cruise Ass and IDNZ Executive Director 

Christine Cole Tourism Western Australia Cruise Tourism Manager 

Shayne Murray  Cruise Broome Chairman 

Claire Sanchez Port of Lyttleton  Cruise Specialist 

Caroline Bennett Port of Otago Cruise Specialist 

Andrew McKinnon South Australia Tourism Commission Manager Cruise and Aviation 

Irwin Wilson Far North Holdings Finance Manager 

Jane Libby Napier Visitor Centre Manager 

Kath Lowe Christchurch New Zealand General Manager 

Rene Trepanier Cruise the Saint Lawrence Executive Director 

Samantha Waldron Cruise Darwin Action Group Development Officer 

Brendan Connell Port of Brisbane Corporate Affairs 

Ben Croughan Flinders Port Holdings Shipping and Security Services 

 
 


